

Anlage zur Pressemitteilung vom 16.11.2023

Umsatz	Q3 2023	Q3 2022	Q3 2023 vs. Q3 2022	Q3 2019	9M 2023	9M 2022	9M 2023 vs. 9M 2022	9M 2019
	[Mio. EUR]	[Mio. EUR]		[Mio. EUR]	[Mio. EUR]	[Mio. EUR]		[Mio. EUR]
CTS Konzern	729,3	694,4	5%	378,0	1.750,3	1.428,7	23%	1.074,6
Ticketing	174,6	137,3	27%	106,6	459,3	338,9	36%	306,9
Live Entertainment	563,7	563,3	0%	276,9	1.314,7	1.104,8	19%	781,4
Konsolidierung ¹	-9,1	-6,3	-	-5,5	-23,7	-15,0	-	-13,7

Normalisiertes EBITDA	Q3 2023	Q3 2022	Q3 2023 vs. Q3 2022	Q3 2019	9M 2023	9M 2022	9M 2023 vs. 9M 2022	9M 2019
	[Mio. EUR]	[Mio. EUR]		[Mio. EUR]	[Mio. EUR]	[Mio. EUR]		[Mio. EUR]
CTS Konzern	172,5	133,8	29%	65,2	343,3	256,6	34%	177,0
Normalisierte EBITDA-Marge	24%	19%		17%	20%	18%		16%
Ticketing	120,0	69,8	72%	44,8	242,3	152,7	59%	119,2
Normalisierte EBITDA-Marge	69%	51%		42%	53%	45%		39%
Live Entertainment	52,5	63,9	-18%	20,4	101,0	104,0	-3%	57,8
Normalisierte EBITDA-Marge	9%	11%		7%	8%	9%		7%

1) Umsatzkonsolidierung zwischen den Segmenten